



August 28, 2023

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3152

Attention Provider Type 22 (Dentist): Claims for Prophylaxis, Crown, Gingivectomy and Alveoloplasty Reprocessed

Claims submitted by provider type 22 (Dentist) for the dental procedure codes listed below that denied or paid in error have been reprocessed automatically to adjudicate correctly. The impacted claims had dates of service on or after January 1, 2023, through June 26, 2023, and were processed on or after January 1, 2023, through June 27, 2023.

Procedure Code(s)	Reason(s) for Claims Reprocessing
D1110 (Dental prophylaxis, adult)	Denied with error code 706 (Coverage is limited to pregnant adults)
D2930 (Prefabricated stainless steel crown - primary tooth) D2931 (Prefabricated stainless steel crown - permanent tooth) D2932 (Prefabricated resin crown)	Denied with error code 5656 (1 unit allowed per 36 rolling months)
D4210 (Gingivectomy/gingivoplasty per quadrant)	Paid in error
D7310 (Alveoloplasty w/extraction)	Denied with error code 6148 (Intellectual Disabilities (ID) Waiver-dental services not allowed up to 91 days after related claim) Or Paid in error

Results of the reprocessed claims appear on remittance advices dated September 1, 2023. When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.